501.07

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EDITING AND INCLUSION OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES AS PARTS OF THE VARIOUS COMPONENT CODES OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF REMINDERVILLE, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed which should be included in the Codified Ordinances of Reminderville, Ohio;

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1:** That the editing, arrangement and numbering of those ordinances and resolutions enacted by Council from November 4, 2014 to November 3, 2015, as listed in the Comparative Section Table, are hereby approved and adopted as printed in the 2016 Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances so as to achieve uniformity of style and classification. A copy of such replacement pages is attached to this ordinance and incorporated as a part hereof.
- **SECTION 2:** That the following sections of the Traffic and General Offenses Codes, as amended, are hereby approved and adopted as amended or enacted so as to conform to enactments of the Ohio General Assembly:

Traffic Code 301.19 Motorcycle (Amended) 303.081 Impounding Vehicles on Private Residential Property (Amended) Tow Away Zones (Amended) 303.082 Vehicular Operation on Street Closed Due to Rise in Water Level (Added) 331.44 Driving With Probationary License; Curfew (Amended) 335.031 Driving Under Financial Responsibility Law Suspension or Cancellation 335.072 (Amended) Driving Under License Forfeiture or Child Support Suspension 335.074 (Amended) 335.09 Display of License Plates (Amended) Expired or Unlawful Plates (Amended) 335.10 Definitions (Amended) 341.01 341.03 Prerequisites to Operation of a Commercial Vehicle (Amended) Criminal Offenses (Amended) 341.05 341.06 Employment of Drivers of Commercial Vehicles (Amended) Prohibited Standing or Parking Places (Amended) 351.03 Parking Near Curb; Handicapped Parking (Amended) 351.04 Riding Upon Seats; Handlebars; Helmets and Glasses (Amended) 373.02 General Offenses Code Requirements For Criminal Liability (Amended)

521.08	
	Littering and Deposit of Garbage and Junk (Amended)
529.07	Open Container Prohibited (Amended)
545.01	Theft and Fraud Definitions (Amended)
545.02	Determining Property Value in Theft Offense (Amended)
545.15	Securing Writings by Deception (Amended)
545.18	Receiving Stolen Property (Amended)
549.01	Weapons Definitions (Amended)
	Fire Prevention Code
1511.01	Open Burning Definitions (Amended)
1511.03	Open Burning in Restricted Areas (Amended)
1511.04	Permission to Individuals and Notification to the Ohio EPA (Amended)
SECTION 4: T the control of R a	The complete text of the Traffic and General Offenses Codes sections listed bove are set forth in full in the 2016 replacement pages to the Codified Ordinances which are hereby attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A. Any nummary publication of this ordinance shall include a complete listing of these ections. Notice of adoption of each new section by reference to its title shall constitute sufficient publication of new matter contained therein. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of the deminderville, to wit: to keep Reminderville laws current with State provisions, and if this Ordinance receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in orce from and after the earliest period allowed by law.
fo	orec from and after the earliest period anowed by law.
fo	<u> </u>
fo Adopted:	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Adopted: Attestation:	<u> </u>
Adopted: Attestation: Stacey Task	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Adopted: Attestation: Stacey Task Clerk of Council	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Adopted: Attestation: Stacey Task Clerk of Council I, Stacey do hereby certify	Task, Clerk of Council of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio that the foregoing ORDINANCE NO. 01-2016 was duly and regularly passed
Adopted: Attestation: Stacey Task Clerk of Council I, Stacey do hereby certify by the Council of	Sam Alonso, Mayor Task, Clerk of Council of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio
Adopted: Attestation: Stacey Task Clerk of Council I, Stacey do hereby certify by the Council of	Sam Alonso, Mayor Task, Clerk of Council of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio that the foregoing ORDINANCE NO. 01-2016 was duly and regularly passed the Village of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on theday
Adopted: Attestation: Stacey Task Clerk of Council I, Stacey do hereby certify by the Council of	Sam Alonso, Mayor Task, Clerk of Council of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio that the foregoing ORDINANCE NO. 01-2016 was duly and regularly passed the Village of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on theday